Loan and borrowings  97,576,341  11,255,471  108,831,812
Total undiscounted financial liabilities  110,472,205  11,255,471  121,727,676

Company
Financial liability
Other payables  206,423  0  206,423
Total undiscounted financial liability  206,423  0  206,423

A
N

N
U

A
L

R
EP

O
R

T
2

0
1

5
98

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2015

(CONT'D)

30. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (cont'd)

(c) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument would
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The currencies giving rise
to this risk are primarily USD and RMB.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group to a reasonably possible change
in the USD and RMB exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant:

   Effect on profit after tax
   Increase/(Decrease)

   Group
 2015  2014

RM RM

USD/RM - strengthen by 10% (2014: 10%)  909,912  658,680
 - weaken by 10% (2014: 10%)  (909,912)  (658,680)

RMB/RM - strengthen by 10% (2014: 10%)  97,769  518,037
 - weaken by 10% (2014: 10%)  (97,769)  (518,037)

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the
Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The exposure of the Group to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. The
Group borrows at both, floating and fixed rates of interest to generate the desired interest profile
and to manage the Group’s exposure to interest rate fluctuations.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of